

Brenda Jones President

Mary Sheffield President Pro Tem



Janeé Ayers Scott Benson Raquel Castañeda-López Gabe Leland Roy McCalister, Jr. André L. Spivey James Tate

Janice M. Winfrey City Clerk

Committee of the Whole Room • 1340 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center • (313) 224-3443 • Detroit, MI 48226

NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO-TEM MARY SHEFFIELD, CHAIRPERSON

COUNCIL MEMBER ANDRE L. SPIVEY, VICE CHAIRPERSON COUNCIL MEMBER RAQUEL CASTANEDA-LOPEZ, MEMBER COUNCIL PRESIDENT BRENDA JONES, (EX-OFFICIO)

Ms. Christian Hicks Asst. City Council Committee Clerk

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2019

1:00 P.M.

- A. ROLL CALL
- B. CHAIR REMARKS
- C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
- D. PUBLIC COMMENT
 - a. General Public
 - b. Member Reports
 - c. Visiting Member Reports

<u>UNFINISHED BUSINESS</u>

1. Status of <u>Council President Brenda Jones</u> submitting memorandum relative to Speed Cushions at Diack Park. (BROUGHT BACK AS DIRECTED FROM FORMAL SESSION ON 2-7-19)

NEW BUSINESS

OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT

Submitting the following **Office of Contracting and Procurement Contracts:**

2. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6001836 - 100% City Funding ó To Provide Project Construction Consulting Services for the Clark Family Park Project, which includes the Role as Construction Administrator Responsible for, Development of Construction

Drawings, Engineering Services, etc. 6 Contractor: Hamilton-Anderson 6 Location: 435 Randolph, Suite 200, Detroit, MI 48226 6 Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through December 31, 2023 6 Total Contract Amount: \$322,000.00. GENERAL SERVICES (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-14-19)

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/DEVELOPMENT AND GRANTS

- 3. Submitting reso. autho. To submit a grant application to the USA Swimming Foundation for the FY 2019 Make a Splash Grant. (The General Services Department is hereby requesting authorization from Detroit City Council to submit a grant application to the USA Swimming Foundation for the FY 2019 Make a Splash Grant. The amount being sought is \$10,000.00. There is no match requirement. The total project cost is \$10,000.00.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-14-19)
- 4. Submitting reso. autho. To submit a grant application to the Michigan Department of Natural Resources for the FY 2019 Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant for Littlefield Playfield. (The General Services Department is hereby requesting authorization from Detroit City Council to submit a grant application to the Michigan Department of Natural Resources for the FY 2019 Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant for Littlefield Playfield. The amount being sought is \$275,000.00. The State share is 50 percent or \$275,000.00 of the approved amount and there is a required cash match of 50 percent or \$275,000.00. The total project cost is \$550,000.00.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-14-19)
- 5. Submitting reso. autho. To submit a grant application to the Michigan Department of Natural Resources for the FY 2019 Recreation Passport Grant for Clarita-Stout Park. (The General Services Department is hereby requesting authorization from Detroit City Council to submit a grant application to the Michigan Department of Natural Resources for the FY 2019 Recreation Passport Grant for Clarita-Stout Park. The amount being sought is \$150,000.00. The State share is 50 percent or \$150,000.00 of the approved amount, and there is a required cash match of 50 percent or \$150,000.00. The total project cost is \$300,000.00.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-14-19)
- 6. Submitting reso. autho. To submit a grant application to the Michigan Department of Natural Resources for the FY 2019 Trust Fund Grant for Rouge Park Cozy Corner. (The General Services Department is hereby requesting authorization from Detroit City Council to submit a grant application to the Michigan Department of Natural Resources for the FY 2019 Trust Fund Grant for Rouge Park Cozy Corner. The amount being sought is \$300,000.00. The State share is 60 percent or \$300,000.00 of the approved amount, and there is a cash match contribution of 40 percent or \$200,000.00. The total project cost is \$500,000.00.) (REFERRED TO THE

NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-14-19)

- 7. Submitting reso. autho. To submit a grant application to the Michigan Department of Natural Resources for the FY 2019 Land and Water Conservation fund Grant for Stoepel Park No. 2. (The General Services Department is hereby requesting authorization from Detroit City council to submit a grant application to the Michigan Department of Natural Resources for the FY 2019 Land and Water Conservation fund Grant for Stoepel Park No. 2. The amount being sought is \$300,000.00. The State Share is 50 percent or \$300,000.00 of the approved amount, and there is a required cash match of 50 percent or \$300,000.00. The total project cost is \$600,000.00.) (REFERRED TO **NEIGHBORHOOD** THE AND **COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-14-19)**
- 8. Submitting reso. autho. To submit a grant application to the Michigan Department of Natural Resources for the FY 2019 Trust Fund Grant for Perrien Park. (The General Services Department is hereby requesting authorization from Detroit City Council to submit a grant application to the Michigan Department of Natural Resources for the FY 2019 Trust Fund Grant for Perrien Park. The amount being sought is \$300,000.00. The State share is 60 percent or \$300,000.00 of the approved amount, and there is a cash match contribution of 40 percent or \$200,000.00. The total project cost is \$500,000.00.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-14-19)
- 9. Submitting reso. autho. To submit a grant application to the Michigan Department of Natural Resources for the FY 2019 Recreation Passport Grant for Hardstein Memorial Park. (The General Services Department is hereby requesting authorization from Detroit City Council to submit a grant application to the Michigan Department of Natural Resources for the FY 2019 Recreation Passport Grant for Hardstein Memorial Park. The amount being sought is \$150,000.00. The State share is 37.5 percent or \$150,000.00 of the approved amount, and there is a required cash match contribution of 62.5 percent or \$250,000.00. The total project cost is \$400,000.00.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-14-19)